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(352nd Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Friday, the 18th July, 2025


DEFFERED QUESTIONS


[Question Nos. 40, 43, 44, 47 and 52]

were deferred on 21st February, 2025 (346th Session)


*(Def.) Question No. 40 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

 (Notice Received on 6/01/2025 at 2:10 PM) QID: 42828


Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Foreign office maintains data of Pakistani students studying abroad, if not, the steps taken or being taken to gather such information in future?


 Mr. Mohammad Ishaq Dar:
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*(Def.) Question No. 43 Senator Falak Naz:

 (Notice Received on 8/01/2025 at 4:11 PM) QID: 42846


Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether it is fact that link road to Lowari Tunnel is yet to be completed, if so, the reasons of delay indicating the percentage of work completed and amount allocated with expenditures made so far?


 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan:
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*(Def.) Question No. 44 Senator Dr. Afnan Ullah Khan:
 (Notice Received on 10/01/2025 at 1:51 PM) QID: 42852


Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether it is fact that post of Member (Finance) in NHA is occupied by a deputationist at present, if so, indicate his name, actual grade, service group, previous service history alongwith date of joining NHA on deputation?


 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan:
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Annex-B
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Annex-C
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*(Def.) Question No. 47 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:
 (Notice Received on 16/01/2025 at 12:11 PM) QID: 42870


Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Highways passing through Qilla Abdullah indicating the budgetary allocations made by the National Highways Authority for repair and maintenance work of these highways; and


(b) details of any proposal under consideration for construction of new Highways on the same route, if so, the details thereof?


 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: (a)
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*(Def.) Question No. 52 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

 (Notice Received on 29/01/2025 at 12:44 PM) QID: 42923


Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:-


(a) qualification of Director Maintenance Multan indicating his date of appointment, service record in NHA;


(b) number of technicians posted in NHA office, Multan; and


(c) details of policy /law highlighting duration of service or employees on one station alongwith details of any violation of such policy/law in NHA office, Multan during last three years?


(b)
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 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan:
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*Question No. 21 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:
(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 9:30 AM) QID: 42840


Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource Development be pleased to state total number of workers registered with the Employees Old-Age Benefits Institution (EOBI) along-with the total number of workers to whom EOBI cards have been issued?
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 Chaudhry Salik Hussain: Total number registered workers are 11,448,517, as of 31st March, 2025. These workers are called as Insured Persons, EOBI Registration cards have been Issued to all of them.


 Every Insured person can get his/her confirmation about registration through EOBI web site.


*Question No. 22 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 9:31 AM) QID: 42841


Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource Development be pleased to state the details of buildings owned by EOBI, indicating also the number of buildings taken on rent by it at present in the country, along-with province wise breakup?


 Chaudhry Salik Hussain: Employees’ Old-Age Benefits Institution (EOBI) owns 49 buildings across Pakistan. Province & City wise list is attached as Annex-A.


 1. Islamabad 05-Building

 2. Punjab 24-Building

 3. Sindh 14-Building

 4. KPK 04-Building

 5. Balochistan 02-Building


 Further the detail of buildings taken on rent by EOBI either as Regional Office or Field Office is attached as Annex-B.
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*Question No. 25 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 11:29 AM) QID: 43239


Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource Development be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Ministry of Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource Development has recently made appointments against the posts of Stenotypist, Assistants and Naib Qasids despite the general ban imposed by the Government on recruitment, if so, the ground on the basis of which those appointments have been made; and


(b) the details of persons appointed against the said posts with province and district wise breakup?
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 Chaudhry Salik Hussain: Finance Division vide its OM No.

7(1)Exp-IV/2024 dated 06-09.2024 (Annex-A) has informed all the

departments, that the recruitment process will continue if it has already been initiated. In the light of above referred OM the Ministry continued its recruitment Process to 37 seats (34 through addendum, 3 through first advertisement).


 Further, after expiration of NOC. Ministry gat the extension in NOC for vacant posts vide Establishment Division's OM dated 11-12-2024

(copy enclosed)- At the time of renewal of NOC Establishment did not pass any instructions to this Ministry regarding stoppage of recruitment process.


After completion of all the codal formalities Ministry appointed the incumbents against the post of Assistant, Stenotypist, UDC, LDC, Driver and Naib Qasid.


 (b) Detail is annexed at (Annex-B).
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*Question No. 26 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:
(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 1:49 PM) QID: 43184


Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a number of Pakistanis were assisted by the Pakistan Embassy in Serbia for grant of Serbian visas, during the last two years, if so, the details thereof?


 Mr. Mohammad Ishaq Dar:
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*Question No. 27 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 26/06/2025 at 12:37 PM) QID: 43050


Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination be pleased to state steps taken or being taken to keep a check on the exorbitant fee charged from students in private medical colleges across the country?


 Syed Mustafa Kamal:
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Annexure-v
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*Question No. 30 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 1/07/2025 at 1:26 PM) QID: 43062


Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training be pleased to state the details of scholarships offered to Pakistani students by various countries/international organizations through HEC indicating also the number of scholarships lapsed during the last five years and the reasons thereof?
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 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui:
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*Question No. 32 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 1/07/2025 at 1:28 PM) QID: 43199


Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Postal Life Insurance (PLI) policies/claims which have matured during the last three years with region wise break up indicating also the claims out of the same paid and those still pending with reasons thereof in each case;


(b) the estimated average time being taken by PLIC to process and disburse mature claims indicating also the mechanism devised to ensure transparency and timely delivery of claims to the public; and


(c) whether it is a fact that a number of policy holders with mature claims are deprived of timely payments by the PLIC, if so, the reasons thereof?


 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: (a)
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*Question No. 34 Senator Fawzia Arshad:

(Notice Received on 2/07/2025 at 3:32 PM) QID: 43333

Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether it is fact that sections of Rawalpindi-Kohat (N-80) Highway specifically near Basal Chowk, Pindsultani and Jaffar are in dilapidated condition, if so, the steps taken or being taken by the Government to reconstruct/carpet the same indicating also the estimated cost of the same?


 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: At present work for temporary repair of potholes at Jaffer has been executed and the concerned Routine Maintenance Contractor has been directed to immediately repair the potholes at Basal Chowk and Pind Sultani, please (Pictures are Annexed).


 AMP 2025-26 is under process of preparation and the Engineer’s Estimate prepared by field formation amounting to Rs- 580 M approx. shall be forwarded to RAMS for consideration and inclusion in AMP

2025-26.
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*Question No. 35 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

(Notice Received on 3/07/2025 at 10:06 AM) QID: 43134


Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that NHA officially allot rest areas and shops on M-2 motorway, if so, details of said rest areas and shops indicating also number of shops and rest areas operating illegally for the last five years?
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 Mr. Abdul Aleem Khan: It is apprised that the Operation

Management & Maintenance (OM&M) of Lahore-Islamabad Motorway

M-2 has been entrusted to the Concessionaire (M/s MORE, the subsidiary of FWO, hence the Motorway Service Areas (MSAS), Rest / Lay By Areas, Shops etc. on the Lahore-Islamabad Motorway (M-2) are being administered by the Concessionaire. The Shops, Marts, Restaurants etc. are being allotted by the Concessionaire (M/s MORE). Case has been taken up with the Concessionaire regarding amenities in the MSAs and Rest/ Layby area on M-2 for approval of National Highway Authority

(NHA).


*Question No. 38 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir:

(Notice Received on 3/07/2025 at 3:37 PM) QID: 43340


Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource Development be pleased to state details of community welfare attaches presently posted abroad indicating also the number of the said attaches belonging to Balochistan?


 Chaudhry Salik Hussain: The country-wise details of officers presently posted abroad are placed at (Annex-I).


 The selection of Community Welfare Attaches (CWAs) is carried out strictly on the basis of open merit, no quota system is applicable in the appointment process. Presently, there is no officer from Balochistan serving in any of the Welfare Wings abroad.
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*Question No. 39 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir:

(Notice Received on 4/07/2025 at 3:41 PM) QID: 43350


Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training be pleased to state the number of individuals trained by NAVTTC during the last five years with year wise and province wise and vocational/field wise breakup?


 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: The requisite detail is attached at Annex-I.
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     ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

 the 17th July, 2025 Secretary.
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(352nd Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY”


For Friday, the 18th July, 2025


DEFFERED QUESTION


[Question No. 4]

was deferred on 21st February, 2025 (346th Session)


(Def.) Question No. 4 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

 (Notice Received on 1/01/2025 at 11:15 AM) QID: 42789


 Will the Minister for Overseas Pakistanis and Human Resource Development be pleased to state whether it is a fact that affectees of Gulf War (Kuwait-Iraq), 1990 are still awaiting for payment of their compensation, if so, the details thereof?


 Chaudhry Salik Hussain:


• In the instant, no payment is pending with OPF on account of United Nations Compensation Commission (UNCC) to Gulf war (Kuwait/Iraq) affectees.


• All the payments of Kuwait/Iraq War affectees have been disbursed amongst the 44,290 claimants amounting to Rs. 19 billion.


• The United Nations Compensation Commission (UNCC) had invited claim forms with effect from 1st January, 1992 to 1st January, 1996 from the Kuwait/Iraq War affectees regarding the losses they sustained due to aforesaid war.


• Currently nothing is outstanding/pending regarding payment of compensation with OPF.
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• The UNCC has intimated that there are no further funds available with them as they have closed their payment operations from July, 2007. The UNCC has even regretted its inability to respond to queries concerning the status of claims or other such matters.


• In addition, as per the orders of the honorable Supreme Court of Pakistan dated 13-12-2013, OPF was directed to disburse amount of interest/mark- up to the 44,290 successful UNCC claimants (Interest/mark-up to be calculated from the date funds were received in OPF account from UNCC till their disbursement to the claimants).


• Accordingly, 44,290 interest/mark-up cheques were sent to original successful UNCC claimants. Out of these 30,477 cheques were cleared and encashed from the banks. However, 7,700 cheques were not presented by the claimants for encashment of amount and neither were return back to OPF.


• In the instance, 6,113 cheques were returned due to non-

availability of new postal addresses of the claimants. The said claimants are again being contacted after obtaining their new addresses from NADRA.


 ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

 the 17th July, 2025 Secretary.
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